© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd.
66UG056E Rev.002
 Apr.2024
User’s Guide
Switching Regulator Series
Integrated MOSFET Single Synchronous
Buck DC/DC Converter
BD9E202FP4-Z Evaluation Board

6. Make sure that the voltmeter is set to measure voltage.
7. Turn on the electronic load.
(Caution) This Evaluation Board does not support hot plug. Do not perform hot plug test.
(Note 1) EN voltage is divided by R4 and R5 from VIN, the IC’s power can only be controlled by VIN.
3/7
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd.
66UG056E Rev.002
 Apr.2024
User’s Guide BD9E202FP4-Z
Pin Configuration
Figure 3. Pin Configuration
Parts List
Table 2. Parts list (VOUT = 3.3 V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1 8080 10 μH 1217AS-H-100M Inductor Murata
C1 (Note1) 1005 0.1 μF (50 V, X5R, ±10 %) GRM155R61H104KE14 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 (Note2) 3225 10 μF (100 V, X7S, ±10 %) GRM32EC72A106KE05 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C4 (Note3) 1005 0.1 μF (50 V, X5R, ±10 %) GRM155R61H104KE14 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R6 - Short - - -
C5 (Note4) 3225 22 μF (25 V, X7R, ±10 %) GRM32ER71E226KE15 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C6 (Note4) 3225 22 μF (25 V, X7R, ±10 %) GRM32ER71E226KE15 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C7 (Note4) - - - - -
C8 0603 56 pF (50 V, C0G, ±5 %) GRM0335C1H560JA01D Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R7 - Short - - -
R1 - Short - - -
R2 1005 100 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF1003 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 22 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF2202 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 (Note5) 1005 510 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF5103 Chip Resistor ROHM
R5 (Note5) 1005 82 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF8202 Chip Resistor ROHM
R0 (Note6) - Short - - -
Table 3. Parts list (VOUT = 5 V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1 8080 15 μH 1217AS-H-150M Inductor Murata
C1 (Note1) 1005 0.1 μF (50 V, X5R, ±10 %) GRM155R61H104KE14 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 (Note2) 3225 10 μF (100 V, X7S, ±10 %) GRM32EC72A106KE05 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C4 (Note3) 1005 0.1 μF (50 V, X5R, ±10 %) GRM155R61H104KE14 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R6 - Short - - -
C5 (Note4) 3225 22 μF (25 V, X7R, ±10 %) GRM32ER71E226KE15 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C6 (Note4) 3225 22 μF (25 V, X7R, ±10 %) GRM32ER71E226KE15 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C7 (Note4) - - - - -
C8 0603 75 pF (50 V, C0G, ±5 %) GRM0335C1H750JA01D Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R7 - Short - - -
R1 1005 0.82 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF8200 Chip Resistor ROHM
R2 1005 110 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF1103 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 15 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF1502 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 (Note5) 1005 510 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF5103 Chip Resistor ROHM
R5 (Note5) 1005 82 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF8202 Chip Resistor ROHM
R0 (Note6) - Short - - -
4/7
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd.
66UG056E Rev.002
 Apr.2024
User’s Guide BD9E202FP4-Z
Table 4. Parts list (VOUT = 12 V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1 8080 22 μH 1217AS-H-220M Inductor Murata
C1 (Note1) 1005 0.1 μF (50 V, X5R, ±10 %) GRM155R61H104KE14 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 (Note2) 3225 10 μF (100 V, X7S, ±10 %) GRM32EC72A106KE05 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C4 (Note3) 1005 0.1 μF (50 V, X5R, ±10 %) GRM155R61H104KE14 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R6 - Short - - -
C5 (Note4) 3225 22 μF (25 V, X7R, ±10 %) GRM32ER71E226KE15 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C6 (Note4) 3225 22 μF (25 V, X7R, ±10 %) GRM32ER71E226KE15 Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C7 (Note4) - - - - -
C8 0603 100 pF (50 V, C0G, ±5 %) GRM0335C1H101JA01D Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R7 - Short - - -
R1 - Short - - -
R2 1005 130 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF1303 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 6.8 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF6801 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 (Note5) 1005 470 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF4703 Chip Resistor ROHM
R5 (Note5) 1005 33 kΩ (1 %, 1/16 W) MCR01MZPF3302 Chip Resistor ROHM
R0 (Note6) - Short - - -
(Note 1) In order to reduce the influence of high frequency noise, connect a 0.1 μF ceramic capacitor C1 as close as possible to
the VIN pin and the GND pin.
(Note 2) For the input capacitor C2, take temperature characteristics, DC bias characteristics, etc. into consideration and set the